Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
a
OP270

Lead Temperature Range (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . 300°C
Junction Temperature (TJ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = +25°C
VOS Max θ JC θ JA* Temperature Package Package
Model (�V) (°C/W) (°C/W) Range Description Option
OP270EZ 75 12 134 XIND 8-Lead CERDIP Q-8 (Z-Suffix)
OP270FZ 150 12 134 XIND 8-Lead CERDIP Q-8 (Z-Suffix)
OP270GP 250 37 96 XIND 8-Lead PDIP N-8 (P-Suffix)
OP270GS 250 27 92 XIND 16-Lead SOIC RW-16 (S-Suffix)
*θJA is specified for worst-case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for CERDIP and PDIP packages; θJA is specified for device soldered to
printed circuit board for SOIC package.
Operating Temperature Range
OP270E, OP270F, OP270G  . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
NOTES
1 Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 The OP270’s inputs are protected by back-to-back diodes. Current limiting
resistors are not used, in order to achieve low noise performance. If differential
voltage exceeds +10 V, the input current should be limited to ±25 mA.
For military processed devices, please refer to the Standard
Microcircuit Drawing (SMD) available at
SMD Part Number ADI Equivalent
5962-8872101PA OP270AZMDA
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the OP270 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
OP270
–14–
8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP]
Z-Suffix
(Q-8)
Dimensions shown in inches and (millimeters)
1 4
8 5
0.310 (7.87)
0.220 (5.59)PIN 1
0.005 (0.13)
MIN
0.055 (1.40)
MAX
0.100 (2.54) BSC
15
 0
0.320 (8.13)
0.290 (7.37)
0.015 (0.38)
0.008 (0.20)
SEATING
PLANE
0.200 (5.08)
MAX
0.405 (10.29) MAX
0.150 (3.81)
MIN
0.200 (5.08)
0.125 (3.18)
0.023 (0.58)
0.014 (0.36)
0.070 (1.78)
0.030 (0.76)
0.060 (1.52)
0.015 (0.38)